

05-1480

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

STOLT-NIELSEN, ET AL.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
(Honorable Timothy J. Savage, Jr.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

THOMAS O. BARNETT
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. CONNOLLY
ANTONIA R. HILL
WENDY BOSTWICK NORMAN
KIMBERLY A. JUSTICE
RICHARD S. ROSENBERG
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
One Independence Square West
7th & Walnut Streets
Suite 650
Philadelphia, PA 19106-2424

SCOTT D. HAMMOND
MAKAN DELRAHIM
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

JOHN J. POWERS, III
JOHN P. FONTE
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2435

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

I. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WAS NOT APPROPRIATE 5

II. SNTG AND WINGFIELD EACH BREACHED THE AGREEMENT 15

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC FILING AND VIRUS CHECK 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Albright v. Virtue</i> , 273 F.3d 564 (3d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	14
<i>Deaver v. Seymour</i> , 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	2, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Heike v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 423 (1910)	6
<i>Hynes v. Grimes Packing Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 86 (1949)	12
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 124 U.S. 200 (1888)	10, 12
<i>Lui v. Commission, Adult Entertainment, DE</i> , 369 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Majuri v. United States</i> , 431 F.2d 469 (3d Cir. 1970)	12
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	11
<i>Plaster v. United States</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1532 (W.D. Va. 1985)	26
<i>United States v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 433 F.2d 174 (3d Cir. 1970)	23
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 34 F.3d 683 (8th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Bielak</i> , 660 F. Supp. 818 (N.D. Ind. 1987)	8
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	9
<i>United States v. Carrara</i> , 49 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>United States v. Castaneda</i> , 162 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998)	24

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 393 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	9
<i>United States v. Fitch</i> , 964 F.2d 571 (6th Cir. 1992)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Hayter Oil Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1265 (6th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>United States v. Kenny</i> , 462 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1972)	2, 6
<i>United States v. Kissel</i> , 218 U.S. 601 (1910)	30
<i>United States v. Kushner</i> , 305 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2002)	30
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 157 F.3d 1067 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>United States v. Minn. Mining & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 1106 (8th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	30
<i>United States v. Verrusio</i> , 803 F.2d 885 (7th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	3, 9, 10

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

U.S.S.G. § 2R1.1	4
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(C)	23
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D)	23

MISCELLANEOUS

Scott Hammond, An Overview of Recent Developments In
Criminal Enforcement 8-10 (Jan. 10, 2005) at
<http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/207226.pdf> 16
